
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Identifying process and outcome indicators of successful transitions 
from child to adult mental health services: protocol for a scoping 
review 

AUTHORS Cleverley, Kristin; Bennett, Kathryn; Jeffs, Lianne 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Nicola Evans 
Cardiff University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well crafted proposal for a scoping review on a topic of 
international relevance and interest. The protocol aim and methods 
are coherent and comprehensive.  
I have a few queries to pose. It might be useful to clarify the ages of 
youth as this might differ between countries and thus between 
papers that are retrieved for review. It might also be useful to clarify 
some terminology that could be country specific, such a residential 
treatment centres may feature in literature from the USA but these 
facilities do not exist in the UK. On p3, you note the high drop out 
rate from CAMHS to AMHS, however, might there be differences in 
service configuration and criteria for access between child and adult 
services and I wonder how your review might capture those?  
On p4, I wondered whether you might include reported qualitative 
studies other than observational ones, such as surveys, case 
studies and so on? On p5, I note you include language as one of 
your items to be collected, but had identified you were only looking 
for English language papers, however, county of source might be 
useful given potentially contextual differences.  
I am also interested to read that you anticipate reaching a range of 
disciplines for the Delphi study at the Academy of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry conference. Not having attended that 
conference, would you expect psychology, social work and mental 
health nursing to be there as possible experts across the field?  
This looks to be an important scoping review and I look forward to 
reading it. 

 

REVIEWER Steven Pryjmachuk 
University of Manchester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a protocol for a scoping review on the transition from child 
and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) to adult mental 
health services (AMHS). There is little research in this area, so the 
review is welcome.  
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The protocol is generally well put together but there are a number of 
minor issues that need resolving before publication:  
 
1. I am assuming the search is intended to be international, in which 
case this needs to be made explicit in the Eligibility Criteria and/or 
Search Strategy sections.  
 
2. The authors should consider whether CAMHS and AMHS are 
appropriate terms in an international context. In the UK, 'CAMHS' 
implies a formal service run by the National Health Service (NHS) 
but the NHS does not necessarily run all mental health services for 
children and young people. Moreover, young people service users in 
the UK generally dislike the term CAMHS. A term such as 'mental 
health services for children and young people' is broader than 
CAMHS and may thus be more appropriate. Similarly, 'mental health 
services for adults' could be used.  
 
3. Under Methods/Design, I am not sure of the value of referring to 
an earlier draft of the protocol (I assume the authors are just being 
open). If the submitted protocol has to be amended because of this 
peer review process, then this submission will also be a draft when 
compared with the published review!  
 
4. What is the rationale for starting the search from 1980?  
 
5. Under Study Selection, I think Covidence is more a review 
management tool than a tool for completing study selection. Also, it 
is no longer free (though I think early subscribers may continue to 
get some free benefits from it).  
 
6. Table 1 identifies that a broad range of outcomes relevant to 
young people (and their families) will be extracted. This needs some 
further clarity (some examples, perhaps?), particularly in-text since 
the statement under (iv) of Stage 4 - 'adolescent outcomes' - is very 
limited.  
 
7. Do you intend to use young people who have transitioned to adult 
services in your Delphi group as there is an argument that they are 
also experts?  
 
8.The dissemination will need to be wider than the AACAP 
Conference as this conference is only likely to pick up on one set of, 
admittedly important, stakeholders (psychiatrists). In many regions, 
psychologists, nurses, social workers, teachers, commissioners of 
services, and charitable youth organisations also significantly 
influence the transition process. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Dr. Nicola Evans  

Cardiff University, UK  

 

1. “It might be useful to clarify the ages of the youth as this might differ between countries and thus 

between papers that are retrieved for review.”  

 

Thank you, we have clarified on page 5, section on data to be extracted in the review, that if ‘age that 
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transition occurs” is defined in the article it will be extracted. This will permit describing similarities 

and/or differences in countries that may exist.  

 

2. “On p3, you note the high drop out rate from CAMHS to AMHS, however, might there be 

differences in service configuration and criteria for access between child and adult services and I 

wonder how your review might capture those?”  

 

This is an excellent suggestion and similar to comment 1 we have added service configuration 

(program models of care) and criteria for referral and/or admission to child and adult programs as 

items to be extracted from the articles during the review.  

 

3. “On p4, I wondered whether you might include reported qualitative studies other than observational 

ones, such as surveys, case studies and so on.”  

 

Yes, we intend to include qualitative studies, this was not explicit, we have added “qualitative” on 

page 4.  

 

4. “On p5, I note you include language as one of your items to be collected, but had identified you 

were only looking for English language papers, however, county of source might be useful given 

potentially contextual differences.”  

 

We have added “country of source” as an item to be extracted from the articles during the review.  

 

5. “I am also interested to read that you anticipate reaching a range of disciplines for the Delphi study 

at the Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry conference. Not having attended that conference, 

would you expect psychology, social work and mental health nursing to be there as possible experts 

across the field?”  

 

Yes, while the AACAP annual conference is primarily Psychiatry, there are numerous other health 

disciplines in attendance. However, we do intend on submitting it to be presented at the 4th 

International Youth Mental Health Conference (location and date TBD), an annual conference of the 

Association of Youth Mental Health whose worldwide membership includes various stakeholders and 

health professionals.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Dr. Steven Pryjmachuk  

University of Manchester, UK  

 

1. “I am assuming the search is intended to be international, in which case this needs to be made 

explicit in the Eligibility Criteria and/or Search Strategy sections.”  

 

Yes, the search is international, we have addressed this on page 4, under search strategy.  

 

2. “The authors should consider whether CAMHS and AMHS are appropriate terms in an international 

context. In the UK, 'CAMHS' implies a formal service run by the National Health Service (NHS) but the 

NHS does not necessarily run all mental health services for children and young people. Moreover, 

young people service users in the UK generally dislike the term CAMHS. A term such as 'mental 

health services for children and young people' is broader than CAMHS and may thus be more 

appropriate. Similarly, 'mental health services for adults' could be used.”  

 

Thank you for this suggestion. However, these acronyms have become the internationally accepted 

terms for describing child versus adult mental health services and are generally understood in the 
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field to refer to broad child and mental health services, rather than a specific program (e.g., the 

service run by the NHS). For example, recent reviews on the topic from the UK, Ireland, Australia, and 

Canada have used these terms to mean general mental health services, please see:  

i. Malla, Iyer, McGorry, et al. From early intervention in psychosis to youth mental health reform: a 

review of the evolution and transformation of mental health services for young people. Social 

Psychiatry and Psychiatric Epidemiology 2016; 51:319–326.  

ii. McGorry, Bates & Birchwood. Designing youth mental health services for the 21st century: 

examples from Australia, Ireland and the UK. British Journal of Psychiatry 2013; 202: s30–s35.  

 

3. “Under Methods/Design, I am not sure of the value of referring to an earlier draft of the protocol (I 

assume the authors are just being open). If the submitted protocol has to be amended because of this 

peer review process, then this submission will also be a draft when compared with the published 

review!”  

 

Thank you for this suggestion, we have deleted that line from the document.  

 

4. “What is the rationale for starting the search from 1980?”  

 

This date was selected to enable a comprehensive search. It will also allow us to investigate changes 

in thinking about process and outcomes over the past 35 years.  

 

5. “Under Study Selection, I think Covidence is more a review management tool than a tool for 

completing study selection. Also, it is no longer free (though I think early subscribers may continue to 

get some free benefits from it).”  

 

Yes, Covidence switched to a subscriber service in May 2016, as such we have removed the term 

‘free’. We have clarified that while Covidence does permit the selection of articles by two reviewers 

remotely (and tracks agreement) it is not the program Covidence that is completing the ‘study 

selection’ rather the reviewers are selecting the articles for inclusion/exclusion using covidence as a 

review management software.  

 

6. “Table 1 identifies that a broad range of outcomes relevant to young people (and their families) will 

be extracted. This needs some further clarity (some examples, perhaps?), particularly in-text since the 

statement under (iv) of Stage 4 - 'adolescent outcomes' - is very limited.”  

 

We have added a few examples of transition outcomes and updated the wording to be consistent with 

Table 1.  

 

7. “Do you intend to use young people who have transitioned to adult services in your Delphi group as 

there is an argument that they are also experts?”  

 

Yes, we definitely plan to include youth and caregivers (parents) as two expert groups in the Delphi 

Study. Under ‘discussion and dissemination’ we have added examples after the words “international 

experts” to include youth and caregivers.  

 

8. “The dissemination will need to be wider than the AACAP Conference as this conference is only 

likely to pick up on one set of, admittedly important, stakeholders (psychiatrists). In many regions, 

psychologists, nurses, social workers, teachers, commissioners of services, and charitable youth 

organizations also significantly influence the transition process.”  

 

As noted in response to reviewer 1 while the AACAP annual conference is primarily Psychiatry, there 

are numerous other health disciplines in attendance. However, your point about service providers and 
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charitable youth organizations is important, as such we do intend on submitting it to be presented at 

the 4th International Youth Mental Health Conference (location and date TBD) as this was an 

important topic discussed at the 2015 conference. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012376 on 5 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

